conferred upon me u/s 15-I of the SEBI Act r/w Rule 5 of the SEBI Adjudication 

Rules, I hereby impose following penalty upon the Noticees;  

Name of the Noticees Penalty u/s Penalty Amount (In Rupees) 

Sunny Bhatia Section 15HA of the 

SEBI Act 

Rupees 35,00,000 (Rupees 

Thirty-Five Lakhs Only) 

To be paid jointly and 

severally 

Surbhi Chopra Bhatia 

Mamta Rani 

Ashok Kumar 

16. I find that the penalty mentioned above is commensurate with the violations 

committed by the Noticees. 

17. Noticees shall remit / pay the said amount of penalty within 45 days of receipt of